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Introduction

The following is a summary of the current tuition fees and payment options and administration fees
for 2024. Thisinformation is provided as a guide to assist your understanding of the Master of Fine
Arts fees. Before applying for a course at NIDA, you should consider your financial responsibilities
as afull-timeinternational studentin Australia. You will have to prove your financial capacity to
cover tuition fees, travel and living costs and Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC).

Fees are subjectto annual review and may increase each year

e Feesaresubjecttoannual review and mayincrease each year.

e Anychanges to fees are implemented at the beginning of anacademic year and apply to
all eligible students for the remainder of their course.

e Tuitionfees areinvoiced on asemester basis.

e Allfeesarein Australian dollars.

Application Fee

NIDA welcomes applications from international students for enrolment in the Bachelor of Fine
Arts courses.

International applicants are required to attend an interview in Australia or via Teams. Auditions
and interviews are held in November and early December each year. Check the applications
pages after 13 June for more information on dates and places for auditions and interviews.

There is no application fee in 2023.

Tuition Fees

For international students the 2024 annual tuition fee for Master of Fine Arts in all disciplines is
AUD $63,540.00.
Please note: Fees are reviewed annually and may increase each year.

International students must pay tuition fees upfront.

Upfront payments:

You can pay:
e Infull,or
e Onaninstalment plan, with a payment schedule negotiated with NIDA Tuition fees are
to be paid in advance before the commencement of each study period.
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Census Dates

Census dates are the last date in a semester that you can withdraw without being liable for the
semester tuition fees. If you withdraw from the course before midnight on the census date of
second semester, you will not be financially liable for fees due for that semester. If you withdraw
from the course after the census date, you will still be liable for fees due for that semester.

The Census date is the deadline for submitting your Tax File Number (TFN). The Census Date is
also the deadline for withdrawing or deferring from study without incurring the cost of your
subject. The Census date occurs 20% of the way through the study period.

The Census date occurs in each study period. As a student, it is your responsibility to be aware of
the Census date for each study period and confirming all your enrolment details before this date.
Itis also the last date that you can change your mind about studying without incurring academic
penalty.

*Please refer to the census date table for each course.

Payment

An international applicant who has been offered a place at NIDA must pay a deposit of 100% of the first
study period's tuition fee upon being offered and accepting a place in a course.

The tuition payment for the course + Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC) for the duration of

enrolmentare due on the submission of your completed enrolmentdocumentation.

The subsequent payment of the tuition fees for each study period is due 2 weeks before the
commencement of that study period in which you are enrolled. Payment can be made by credit
card, direct deposit, or electronic funds transfer.

Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC)

In addition to your tuition fees if you hold an international student visa, a condition of your visa is
that you hold Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC) for the duration of your visa.

To meet this requirement, you should pay for overseas student health cover (OSHC) for yourself
and any family members who will live with you in Australia. The OSHC provides medical and
hospital insurance. Students studying in Australia must satisfy the health requirements specified
in the Migration regulations.

You will be asked to provide proof of this on your first day of school. This is also a condition of
your visa. For more information go to: https://www.immi.gov.au/students/health-insurance.htm

For more information on studying in Australia as an international student, visit the
Commonwealth Government website at http://www.studyinaustralia.gov.au.

NIDA | International Graduate Fee Schedule 2024
99 000 257 741 | CRICOS Provider Number 00756M

Page | 3


https://www.immi.gov.au/students/health-insurance.htm
http://www.studyinaustralia.gov.au/

N I DA National Institute
of Dramatic Art

Administration Fees 2024

These fees are payable at the time the service is provided or item purchased.

Administration and Other Fees 2024

Item/Service Detail Cost 2024
Binding supplies 1 comb, 1 cover, 1 back $2.00
Graduation (2 guests no charge) Academic Dress Hire: gown, hood and cap $45
Graduation Additional tickets for guests $22 per head
Student ID Card Replacement Replacement of a lost student card $25
Photocopying B/W - single sided $0.05
Photocopying B/W - double sided $0.10
Photocopying Colour - single sided $0.10
Photocopying Colour - double sided $0.20
Locker Key Deposit $25
Locker Key Replacement of lost locker key $25
Testamur replacement 1 testamur — domestic postage $95
Testamur replacement 1 testamur — standard international postage $115
Transcript replacement 1 transcript — domestic postage $30
Transcript replacement 1 transcript — standard international postage $40

Tuition Fees

MASTER OF FINE ARTS 2024

The Tuition Fees below apply to full time international students.

Enrolment per year. Any changes in fees will be communicated to you prior to any formal offer

of enrolment. All fees are in AUD and exempt of GST.

All prices are quoted in Australian dollars (AUD) are subject to change without notice.

CRICOS Degree Course 2024 Annual Tuition Course
Duration .
Code Fee Tuition
$AUD * Fee*
113112H Master of Fine Arts 18 months $42,360.00 $63,540.00
(Directing)
113111)  Master of Fine Arts 18 months $42,360.00 $63,540.00

(Dramatic Writing)

Tuition fees are reviewed annually. If you are enrolled, you are liable for any additional tuition

costs should the tuition fees rise during the course of your enrolment.

For details of tuition fees by course and subjects and for other costs associated with your chosen

course for 2024, please refer to the specific course page in this schedule.
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Master of Fine Arts (Directing)

Course duration 5th February 2024 to 20th June 2025

CRICOS Degree Course 2024 Annual Course
Code Duration Tuition Fee Tuition Fee*
$AUD *
113112H Master of Fine Arts 18 months  $42,360.00 $63,540.00
(Directing)
Tuition Fees
Semester 1 2024
DIR9101A Directing Techniques A 20 0.167 $7,060.00
DIR9102A Directing Practice A 25 0.208 $8,825.00
DIR9104A The Contemporary Director A 5 0.042 $1,765.00
DIR9105A Dramaturgy A 10 0.083 $3,530.00
Total for Semester 1 60 0.5 $21,180.00
Semester 2 2024
DIR9101B Directing Techniques B 20 0.167 $7,060.00
DIR9102B Directing Practice B 25 0.208 $8,825.00
DIR9104B The Contemporary Director B 5 0.042 $1,765.00
COM9103B Practice Based Research Project B 10 0.083 $3,5630.00
Total for Semester 2 60 0.5 $21,180.00
Semester 3 2024
DIR9104C The Contemporary Director C 10 0.083 $3,5630.00
DIR9106C Major Directing Project C 40 0.333 $14,120.00
COM9103C Practice Based Research Project C 10 0.083 $3,530.00
Total for Semester 3 60 0.5 $21,180.00
Total 180 1.5 $63,540.00

*The tuition fees are reviewed each year and you will be liable for the additional tuition

costs if the tuition fees rise during the course of your enrolment.
** EFTSL — Effective Full-Time Study Load: indicates the relative study load of a subject against

a full-time study load of 1.0 for an academic year. For consistency the EFTSL** have been

rounded to 3 decimal places. This is not indicative of the full value of the EFTSL but represents

an accurate load for fee calculations.
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MFA (Directing) Census Dates

Census dates are the last date in a semester that you can withdraw without being liable for the
semester tuition fees. If you withdraw from the course before midnight on the census date of
second semester, you will not be financially liable for fees due for that semester. If you withdraw
from the course after the census date, you will still be liable for fees due for that semester.

The Census date is the deadline for submitting your Tax File Number (TFN). The Census Date is
also the deadline for withdrawing or deferring from study without incurring the cost of your
subject. The Census date occurs 20% of the way through the study period.

The Census date occurs each study period. As a student, it is your responsibility to be aware of
the Census date for each study period and confirming all your enrolment details before this date.
Itis also the last date that you can change your mind about studying without incurring academic
penalty.

Please find the below census dates for MFA (Directing) 2024 cohort:

Census Date 1

DIR9101A Directing Techniques A 20 March 2024
DIR9102A Directing Practice A 20 March 2024
DIR9104A The Contemporary Director A 20 March 2024
DIR9105A Dramaturgy A 20 March 2024
Census Date 2

DIR9101B Directing Techniques B 28 August 2024
DIR9102B Directing Practice B 28 August 2024
DIR9104B The Contemporary Director B 28 August 2024
COM9103B Practice Based Research Project B 28 August 2024
Census Date 3

DIR9104C The Contemporary Director C 12 March 2025
DIR9106C Major Directing Project C 12 March 2025
COM9103C Practice Based Research Project C 12 March 2025
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Master of Fine Arts (Directing)
Additional Costs

Book List

As part of your course, you must acquire copies of the following books.

Knebel, Maria (2021). Active Analysis. ed. Anatoli Vassiliev, trans. Irina Brown. Routledge.
Merlin, Bella (2007). The Complete Stanislavsky Toolkit. Nick Hern Books.
Mitchell, Katie (2009). The Director's Craft. Routledge.

Tools

Laptop/tablet.

Information Technology Recommendations

Students are required to have access to a Laptop (Windows 10 and later), MacBook (Mac OS
10.15 Catalina or later). All the devices should comply with 5ghz (dual band). All notebooks
should be secured with a Kensington lock to help prevent theft.

For file transfers and data backup, it is advised to use the Microsoft OneDrive storage provided
by your NIDA Account, for optimum video processing (if required by your subject) on your
computer (Laptop/MacBook/Desktop etc.) a 1GB dedicated graphics card is recommended but
not compulsory.
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Master of Fine Arts

Course duration 5th February 2024 20th June 2025

CRICOS Degree Course 2024 Annual Course
Code Duration  fiitionFee  Tuition Fee*
$AUD *
113111J Master of Fine Arts 18 months  $42,360.00 $63,540.00
(Dramatic Writing)
Tuition Fees
15t Year, 2024
Subject Subject Credit EFTSL** | Tuition Fee*
Code Points
Semester 1 2024
DWR9101A Principles of Dramatic Writing A 30 0.25 $10,590.00
DWR9102A Story & Culture A 10 0.083 $3,530.00
DWR9103A \Writing for Stage A 20 0.167 $7,060.00
Total for Semester 1 60 0.5 $21,180.00
Semester 2 2024
DWR9104B \Writing for Screen B 20 0.167 $7,060.00
DWR9105B Episodic Writing B 20 0.167 $7,060.00
DWR9106B Business of Writing B 10 0.083 $3,630.00
COM9103B Practice Based Research Project B 10 0.083 $3,5630.00
Total for Semester 2 60 0.5 $21,180.00
Semester 3 2024
DWR9107C Interactive and Immersive Story Telling C 10 0.083 $3,530.00
DWR9108C Major Writing Project C 40 0.333 $14,120.00
COM9103C Practice Based Research Project C 10 0.083 $3,5630.00
Total for Semester 3 60 0.5 $21,180.00
Total 180 1.5 $63,540.00

*The tuition fees are reviewed each year and you will be liable for the additional tuition

costs if the tuition fees rise during the course of your enrolment.

** EFTSL — Effective Full-Time Study Load: indicates the relative study load of a subject against

a full-time study load of 1.0 for an academic year. For consistency the EFTSL** have been

rounded to 3 decimal places. This is not indicative of the full value of the EFTSL but represents

an accurate load for fee calculations.
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MFA Census Dates

Census dates are the last date in a semester that you can withdraw without being liable for the
semester tuition fees. If you withdraw from the course before midnight on the census date of
second semester, you will not be financially liable for fees due for that semester. If you withdraw
from the course after the census date, you will still be liable for fees due for that semester.

The Census date is the deadline for submitting your Tax File Number (TFN). The Census Date is
also the deadline for withdrawing or deferring from study without incurring the cost of your
subject. The Census date occurs 20% of the way through the study period.

The Census date occurs each study period. As a student, it is your responsibility to be aware of
the Census date for each study period and confirming all your enrolment details before this date.
Itis also the last date that you can change your mind about studying without incurring academic
penalty.

Please find the below census dates for MFA (Dramatic Writing) 2024 cohort:

Subject Code Subject Census Date
Census Date 1

DWR9101A Principles of Dramatic Writing A 20 March 2024
DWR9102A Story & Culture A 20 March 2024
DWR9103A Writing for Stage A 20 March 2024
Census Date 2

DWR9104B Writing for Screen B 28 August 2024
DWR9105B Episodic Writing B 28 August 2024
DWR9106B Business of Writing B 28 August 2024
COM9103B Practice Based Research Project B 28th August 2024
Census Date 3

DWR9107C Interactive and Immersive Story Telling C 12 March 2025
DWR9108C Major Writing Project C 12 March 2025
COM9103C Practice Based Research Project C 12 March 2025
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Master of Fine Arts

Additional Costs

Information Technology Recommendations

Students are required to have access to a Laptop (Windows 10 and later), MacBook (Mac OS
10.15 Catalina or later). All the devices should comply with 5ghz (dual band). All notebooks
should be secured with a Kensington lock to help prevent theft.

For file transfers and data backup, it is advised to use the Microsoft OneDrive storage provided
by your NIDA Account, for optimum video processing (if required by your subject) on your
computer (Laptop/MacBook/Desktop etc.) a 1GB dedicated graphics card is recommended but

not compulsory.
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Student Visa

International students are required to demonstrate and/or declare to the Department of
Immigration and Border Protection that they have genuine access to sufficient funds to be
granted a student visa.

The amount charged for the student visa application is dependent on which visa you are applying
for. Please refer to the website of the Department of Immigration and Border Protection for visa
information. http://www.border.gov.au/

Applying for a Student Visa

Astudent visa application can be made once you have received a written offer from NIDA,
accepted it and paid the 25% tuition deposit. For information on how to apply for a student visa go
to the Study Australiawebsite. http://www.border.gov.au/Trav/Stud

Itis expected that all students will be available to start on the first day of the NIDA year, with the
first week for new students being Orientation W eek. If there is a valid reason, such as a visa
issue, commencing students can seek permission to miss some or all of the first week,

Orientation Week.

Only in the most exceptional circumstances will permission be given to start at NIDA at some
other day at the beginning of the first term.

Cost of Living

The government estimates that you need approximately AUD $21,040.00 - $24,000 tocover
living expenses in Sydneyforeach year of study. Please check
http://www.studyinaustralia.gov.au/global/live-in- australia/living-costs for details of living cost

break downs and actual estimates.

In addition, we recommend that you have at least AUD $3500 to hand when you arrive to cover the
initial costs of books, rental bond, and furniture.

These figures do notinclude large household items such as arefrigerator oracar. We recommend
that you use public transport, as owning a car can be expensive and there is very limited parking
near NIDA.
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Acceptance of an Offer of Admission - Tuition Fee Deposit

International students are required to pay a tuition fee deposit of AUD$15,885.00 (25% of
the total tuition fee) by the due date in order to accept an offer of a place at NIDA. The balance of
the tuition fees for the semester must be paid by the due date, which will be on the fee invoice.

Student Visa

Onreceiptofthe deposit NIDA will issue a Confirmation of Enrolment for Overseas Students (CoE),
which a student requiresin order to apply for a student visa for travel and temporary residence in
Australia.

Deferment

Itis not possible to defer acceptance of an offer to enrol at NIDA. If an applicant is unable to accept
an offer tocommence at NIDA, itis necessary to apply again foradmission in a subsequent year.

Health insurance — Overseas Student Health Cover

The Australian Governmentrequires that studentvisa holders are covered by medicalinsurance
(Overseas Student Health Cover) for the duration of their study in Australia. Students are
responsible for obtaining their OSHC and must show proof of paymentto NIDA at enrolment.

Payment of Tuition Fees

Tuition fees are charged on the basis of the units of study (subjects) in which the studentis
enrolled. Tuition fees are reviewed annually and will usually increase each subsequent year. Tuition
fees must be paid by the due date and can be paid by electronic funds transfer to NIDA. All
payments mustbe madein Australian dollars.

Non-payment of tuition fees

Failure to pay tuition fees by the due date mayresultin a student’s enrolment being cancelled.
Students who have a familymember or organization, who has agreed to cover their tuition costs,
must note that NIDA considers the student to be solely responsible for any financial liability to
NIDA. Students experiencing difficulties with payment of tuition fees should speak to the Manager
of Student Services. Students who do not pay their fees or have an overdue debt to NIDA will not
have access to assessmentresults, NIDA facilities or official transcripts of results and will not be
permitted to enrollin any subsequent semester or to graduate (whichever is applicable) until the
debthasbeencleared.

NIDA | International Graduate Fee Schedule 2024
99 000 257 741 | CRICOS Provider Number 00756M

Page | 12



NIDA

National Institute
of Dramatic Art

Change of Residency

Astudent, whois granted Australian permanentresidency on or before the census date of a
semester,may change their status to that of domestic student for that semester and subsequent
semesters. The student must provide NIDA with proof of residency on or before the census date. A
student, whois granted Australian permanent residency after the census date of a semester, is
liable forinternational studentfees for that semester butis considered adomestic student for
subsequent semesters. The student must provide NIDA with proof of residency on or before the
census date of thesubsequentsemester.

Refund Policy — International Master of Fine Arts Students

An international student in a Master of Fine Arts course must always be financial. An invoice for
payment will be issued before each semester commences.

Withdrawal Prior To Enrolment - Commencing International Students

Arefund of all tuition fees paid, less an administrative charge of $300, will be made if a student,
who has accepted a place at NIDA, withdraws before enrolment.

Arefund of all tuition fees paid will be made without an administrative charge if the studentis not
able to enrolin the course due to:

e notbeinggranted astudentvisaor
e NIDAnotbeing able to provide the course for which the offer has been made or

o lliness,or exceptional circumstances, for which documented evidence is provided.

Arefund request form mustbe submitted in order to enable the refund to be made.

Withdrawal after Enrolment and on or Before the Census Date —
Commencing International Students

An international student in a Master of Fine Arts course, who withdraws from the course before
the first census date, will receive a refund of tuition fees paid for that period less an
administrative charge of $300. Notice of withdrawal must be received by NIDA via the official
withdrawal form on or before the required withdrawal date.

An international student in a Master of Fine Arts course, who withdraws from the course before
the second or third census dates, will receive a refund of all tuition fees paid for the study period
in which they withdraw. Notice of withdrawal must be received by NIDA via the official
withdrawal form on or before the required withdrawal date.
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Withdrawal after the census date — commencing and re-enrolling
international students

An international student who withdraws from a course after the census date will not receive a
refund of tuition fees paid for that semester. Any tuition fees that have been paid in advance for a
subsequent semester will be refunded.

Refund of Tuition Fees — Special Circumstances

A student, who withdraws from a course after the census date of the semester, may apply to
receive a refund of tuition fees paid for that semester on the basis of special circumstances.

Special circumstances are circumstances which:

e are beyond the student’s control

e do not make their full impact on the student until on, or after, the census date; and
make it impracticable for the student to complete the requirements for the course
during the period in which the student undertook, or was to undertake the course

The student must provide independent supporting documentary evidence and demonstrate that
there are special circumstances that meet this definition.

Refund Procedure — All Students

A refund request form must be submitted in order to enable the refund to be made. Refunds of
tuition fees will be made within four weeks from the date of request or the date of clearance of
the original payment, whichever is the later. Refunds will be paid in Australian dollars and are
usually made by the original payment method to the person or account from which the original
payment was received.

Consumer Protection

This policy does not remove the right to take further action under Australian consumer protection
laws.
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Withdrawing from NIDA

A student may withdraw from a course at any time by completing NIDA’s official withdrawal form. All fees,
loans andfinesneedtobe paid,all borrowed booksandjournals returnedto the NIDA Libraryandthe
Universityof New SouthW ales Library,and all equipment returned.

The relevant course census date is the last date for students to withdraw from NIDA and receive
a refund of tuition fees for the period.

If a student withdraws after the census date, there will be no refund of fees.

A Master of Fine Arts student, who wishes to withdraw from a course after the census date, will
have 'Withdrawn' recorded on their transcript, as long as the withdrawal takes place prior to 31
October in that year. If a student withdraws after that date, the transcript will record a result of
'Fail' for the relevant subjects.

Indebtedness to NIDA or UNSW

The Director of Learning & Innovations after proper notice, may withhold assessment results,
prohibit re-enrolment, or refuse graduation to any student who is in debt to NIDA and/or UNSW.
Indebtedness includes failure to pay any fee, fine, loan or other charge and failure to return all
library books and other equipment. Under special circumstances, the CEO may waive or defer
these matters.
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